

2413

PARLIAMENT MATTER
MOST IMMEDIATE

No. H-11016/02/2023-Estt.I [FTS-44474]

Government of India/भारत सरकार
Ministry of Science and Technology/विज्ञान और प्रौद्योगिकी मंत्रालय
Department of Science and Technology/विज्ञान और प्रौद्योगिकी विभाग
(Estt I Section)/स्थापना-I

Technology Bhawan/ प्रौद्योगिकी भवन,
New Delhi/ नई दिल्ली-110016.
Dated/ दिनांक 27-03-2023

OFFICE MEMORANDUM/कार्यालय ज्ञापन

Sub: **Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary No. 13788 answer on 05.04.2023 regarding Regular Scientists**

The undersigned is directed to say that a Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary No.13788 to be answered on 05.04.2023 by Hon'ble Minister-in-charge for Science and Technology is received from Question Branch of Lok Sabha Secretariat . The text of the question is as under:

- a. The details of the number of regular Scientists of levels B,C,D,E,F,G and H respectively from SC/ST category out of the total numbers in the Scientific Ministries and their Departments, Offices, Autonomous Institutes at present;
 - b. The number of Scientists of SC/ST category recruited in past five years out of the total recruitment numbers in different levels;
 - c. Whether Departments/Institutes are denying the reservations for Scientific positions under projects funded by Science Departments and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and
 - d. Whether there is delay and denial of promotion to the SC/ST category scientist in the name of modified flexible complementing scheme and if so, the details thereof including the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard?
2. In this connection, all the Scientific Departments/ Ministries (as per list annexed), TDB and AI Divison, DST (in r.o of AIs under DST) are requested to furnish inputs for the said question in the proforma (**Annexure**) at the earliest and in any case **before 11:00AM on 29.03.2023.**
3. Further, DoP&T and HoDs of Scientific Divisions of DST are requested to furnish inputs in respect of their Divisions **for point (d) and (c) respectively** of the said Parliament Question within the stipulated date and time.
4. This may be treated as **"MOST IMMEDIATE"**.

Signed by Gautam Govind

Date: 27-03-2023 16:29:48

Reason: Approved

(Gautam Govind)/ गौतम गोविन्द
Under Secretary to the Govt of India/
अवर सचिव, भारत सरकार
E-mail/ईमेल: usadmn1a-dst@gov.in

Encl: As above.

To,

- i. Secretary, Department of Bio-Technology, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi.
- ii. Secretary, Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, Anusandhan Bhawan, Rafi

/10012/2023

- Marg, New Delhi.
- iii. Secretary, Department of Space, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi.
 - iv. Secretary, Department of Atomic Energy, Anushakti Bhawan, New Delhi-400001.
 - v. Secretary, Ministry of Earth Sciences, Prithvi Bhawan, Opp. India Habitat Centre, Lodhi Road, New Delhi.
 - vi. Secretary, Department of Health Research, Indian Red Cross Society Building, 1, Red Cross Road, New Delhi.
 - vii. Secretary, Department of Agricultural Research & Education, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
 - viii. Secretary, Ministry of New and Renewable Energy, Block No. 14, CGO Complex, New Delhi.
 - ix. Secretary, Department of Electronics & Information Technology, Electronic Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road.
 - x. Secretary, Department of Defence Research & Development, DRDO Bhawan, New Delhi.
 - xi. Secretary, Ministry of Environment & Forests, Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi.
 - xii. Secretary, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
 - xiii. Secretary, Technology Development Board, Technology Bhawan, New Delhi.
 - xiv. Dr Manoranjan Mohanty, Scientist G & Head, AI, DST.
 - xv. All HoDs of Scientific Divisions in DST- w.r.t. the inputs for point (c) of the PQ.

Annexure to Department of Science and Technology's O.M. No. H-11016/02/2023-Estt.I [FTS-44474] dated 27-03-2023

Reply for Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary No. 13788 answer on 05.04.2023 regarding Regular Scientists under SC/ ST Category

Name of the Department/ Ministry: _____

Name & Designation of the Contact Person: _____

Contact Details: Ph: _____

Email: _____

Question No.	Consolidated inputs in respect of Department/ Ministry (inclusive of its Offices and Autonomous Institutes)	
a.	Total Number of regular Scientists (as on 20.03.2023) B- C- D- E- F- G- H-	Total Number of SC/ ST Scientists (as on 20.03.2023) B- C- D- E- F- G- H-
b.	Total Number of regular Scientists recruited in the last five years B- C- D- E- F- G- H-	Total number of regular SC/ST scientists recruited in the last five years B- C- D- E- F- G- H-
c.		
d.		

Office-wise, Institute-wise inputs for Question No. a and Question No. b

Question a:

Name of the Department/ Office/ Autonomous Institute	Total Number of regular Scientists (as on 20.03.2023)	Total Number of SC/ ST Scientists (as on 20.03.2023)

Question b:

Name of the Department/ Office/ Autonomous Institute	Total Number of regular Scientists recruited in the last five years								Total number of regular SC/ST scientists recruited in the last five years							
	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	B	C	D	E	F	G	H		
Department (proper)																
Office 1																
Office 2																
...																
Autonomous Institute 1																
Autonomous Institute 2																
....																

247

Sub: Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary No. 13788 answer on 05.04.2023 regarding Regular Scientists

Name of the Department/Ministry: Centre For Materials for Electronics Technology/MeitY

Name & Designation of the Contact Person: Ms. Radha Jaisimha, Registrar

Contact Details: Ph: 020 25898390, 25898141

Email: radha@cmet.gov.in

- a. The details of the number of regular Scientists of levels B,C,D,E,F,G and H respectively from SC/ST category out of the total numbers in the Scientific Ministries and their Departments, Offices, Autonomous Institutes at present;

Question No.	Consolidated inputs in respect of Department/Ministry (inclusive of its Offices and Autonomous Institutes)	
	Total Number of regular Scientists Apptd. (as on 20.03.2023)	Total Number of SC/ST Scientists Apptd. (as on 20.03.2023)
a.	B- 10 C- 09 PC/D- 04 E- 02 Dir /F- 02 DG/G- 01 H- Nil	B- 01 (SC) C- 01 (SC) D- Nil E- Nil F- Nil G- Nil H- Nil

- b. The number of Scientists of SC/ST category recruited in past five years out of the total recruitment numbers in different levels;

Question No.	Consolidated inputs in respect of Department/Ministry (inclusive of its Offices and Autonomous Institutes)	
	Total Number of regular Scientists recruited in the last five years	Total number of regular SC/ST scientists recruited in the last five years
b.	B- 04 C- 05 PC/D- 03 E- 01 Dir/F- Nil DG/G- 01 H- Nil	B- Nil C- 01 (SC) D- Nil E- Nil F- Nil G- Nil H- Nil

- c. Whether Departments/Institutes are denying the reservations for Scientific positions under projects funded by Science Departments and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

Reply: No

- d. Whether there is delay and denial of promotion to the SC/ST category scientist in the name of modified flexible complementing scheme and if so, the details thereof including the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regards?

Reply: No


(Radha Jaisimha)
Registrar

Sub: Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary No. 13788 answer on 05.04.2023 regarding Regular Scientists

- a. The details of the number of regular Scientists of levels B,C,D,E,F,G and H respectively from SC/ST category out of the total numbers in the Scientific Ministries and their Departments, Offices, Autonomous Institutes at present;

Reply: As per attached Annexure

- b. The number of Scientists of SC/ST category recruited in past five years out of the total recruitment numbers in different levels;

Reply: As per attached Annexure

- c. Whether Departments/Institutes are denying the reservations for Scientific positions under projects funded by Science Departments and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

Reply: No

- d. Whether there is delay and denial of promotion to the SC/ST category scientist in the name of modified flexible complementing scheme and if so, the details thereof including the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regards?

Reply: No


(Radha Jaisimha)
Registrar

0/4